SGENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

CONTRACTOR |1S RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY PLAN, EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS
PROPOSED DESIEN. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDER IN WRITING PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2018 IRC WITH VRC AMENDMENTS. ITEMS
NOT ADDRESSED HEREIN ARE SUBUECT TO 20186 IRC AND VRC. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE
CONTRACTOR/ BUILDER 1S VERSED IN THE AFOREMENTIONED CODES AND THAT ALL

CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES WILL BE EXECUTED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THESE STANDARDS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, MATERIALS AND
METHODS, ENSURING THAT PROJIECT COORDINATION IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS:

THE CONDITIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS STATED IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
THE CONTRACTOR FOR CONFORMANCE TO ALL CODES AND CONDITIONS. IN THE EVENT OF ANY
DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND CODES AND CONDITIONS, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE BUILDER IN WRITING OF THE DISCREPANCY AND ALTERNATE PRESCRIPTIVE
MEASURES OR ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS SHALL BE APPLIED TO ENSURE STRUCTURAL ADEQUACY.

WHERE A CONFLICT BETWEEN THESE DRANWINGS EXISTS WITH AFOREMENTIONED CODE OR DESIGN
PRINCIPALS, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

DESIGN CRITERIA

EROUND SNOW LOAD 25
EXPOSURE CATEGORY (WALL BRACING) B
BEISMIC DESIEN CATEGORY B

WEATHERING PROBABILITY SEVERE
FROST DEPTH JURISDICTIONAL
UNDERLAYMENT REQUIRED YES

LIVE LOADING

LIVING AREAS 40
5l EEPING AREAS 30
ATTICS WITH STORAGE 20
HABITABLE ATTICS 30
BALCONIES AND DECKS 40
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES 50
5TAIRS 40

SOILS SHALL PROVIDE AN ASSUMED 1500 LBS. ALLOWABLE BEARING. THE WATER TABLE
(SEASONAL OR OTHERWISE) SHALL NOT EXTEND TO WITHIN 2' OF THE BOTTOM OF CONCRETE
SLABS, FOOTINGS AND WALLS.

FOOTINGS MUST EXTEND TO FROST DEPTH DESIGNATED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON NON-EXPANSIVE SOILS.
BACKFILL FOR SLABS MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC R506.
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ALL STRUCTURAL WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE %" 0.5B AND FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TABLE 602.10.4.

STRUCTURAL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE MINIMUM 24" ©.5.B TONGUE AND GROOVE OR BLOCKED

AT ALL EDGES. FASTEN WITH 8D COMMON NAILS FASTENED 6" AT EDGES 12" AT INTERMEDIATE
SUPPORT.

WNOOD:

ALL SOLID SANWN HEADERS, BEAMS AND GIRDERS SHALL BE MINIMUM SYP #2. APPLY WET
FACTOR FOR WEATHER EXPOSED MEMBERS.

WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED INSTALLED AND MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI
TPl |. MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE SEALED TRUSS DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND INSPECTION.

ALL WOODEN MEMBERS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DECAY AND TERMITE INFESTATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH R3IT AND R31& OF THE IRC.

PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS DOUBLE TOP PLATE ACROSS ALL BEARING STUD WALLS.

MINIMUM COLUMN SUPPORT UNDER ANY BEAM OR HEADER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IS A SINGLE
2X4 SPF #2. HEADERS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF | JACK STUD AND | KING STUD.

FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH R403.1.6.

ALL POSTS SHOWN ON FLOOR OR FRAMING PLAN SHALL TERMINATE TO FOOTING AT GROUND OR
TRANSFERRED TO A BEAM BELOW.

ALL STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY BOTH A LAYOUT AND BEAM
SHEETS PRODUCED BY THE DESIGNER.

BORING AND NOTCHING LIMITS SHALL EXCEED NEITHER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS FOR STRUCTURAL
COMPOSITE NOR IRC LIMITS FOR SOLID SAWN LUMBER.

ALL WALLS TO BE ASSEMBLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLOOR PLAN AND FRAMING PLANS
REFERENCED HERE.

MASONRY :

MORTAR USED SHALL BE TYPE "S". ANY ADDITIVES SHALL BE PROPORTIONED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM C-270.

BRICK VENEER SHALL BE ATTACHED TO FRAMING WITH MINIMUM 22 GAUGE GALVYANIZED
CORRUGATED STEEL TIES 7" WIDE 24" 0.C VERTICALLY AND 32" O.C. HORIZONTALLY.

WEEP HOLES SHALL BE WITHIN THE FIRST COURSE ABOVE GRADE AND WITHIN THE FIRST COURSE
ABOVE STEEL LINTELS. WEEP HOLES SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 3/16" DIAMETER AND NO MORE
THAN 33" O.C.

VENEER FLASHING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC R103.17.5

ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER
ANGLE SIZE NO STORY ABOVE ONE STORY ABOVE | TWO STORIES ABOVE
3X3X4 6' 4'-" 3
4X3X4 8 o' 4'-"
5X3HXHe o' &' o'
6X3XH e 14! q'-6" T
2-6X2HXHe 20" 12' q-6"

CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH

BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER CONCRETE WALLS NOT 2500 PS|
EXPOSED TO WEATHER
BASEMENT SLABS AND INTERIOR SLABS ON GROUND (NOT GARAGES) 2500 Pol
BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND OTHER 3500 PS|
VERTICAL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER

PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS, STEPS EXPOSED TO WEATHER AND OTHER 3500 PS|

VERTICAL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER.

ALL MASONRY FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TMS 402,
AC| 530, ASCE 5 NCMA TR6E6-A. THE IRC PRESCRIPTIVE CODE MAY BE USED AS AN
ALTERNATIVE.

ENERGY, THERMAL & MOISTURE

WHERE REQUIRED, WALLS SHALL BE DAMPROOFED/ WATERPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC
R405 & R406.

A 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL BE PLACED BENEATH ALL INTERIOR SLABS.

THE EARTH ENCLOSED BY CRANWL SPACES SHALL BE COVERED WITH A CLASS | VAPOR
RETARDER IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC R4085.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO ENSURE AGAINST WATER
INFILTRATION. ALL AREAS SPECIFIED IN IRC R103.8 SHALL BE ADDRESSED AS SPECIFIED.

AN APPROVED WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHING.
EITHER TYPE | #/5 ROOF FELT OR OTHER LISTED AND APPROVED HOUSEWRAP WILL SATISFY THIS
REQUIREMENT. INSTALLATION, LAPS, JOINTS AND SEAMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH IRC R7103.2 OR MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE IN THESE DRANWINGS ARE ASSUMED TO BE CLIMATE ZONE 5.
THE THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC 1102.4.1.1. INSULATION
R-VALUES (WHEN INSTALLED PRESCRIPTIVELY) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
TABLE BELOW. WHEN PRESCRIPTIVE INSTALLATION IS NOT PRACTICAL A RESCHECK MAY
ACCOMPANY THESE PLANS AS AN ALTERNATIVE FOR THE BUILDING OFFICIAL'S APPROVAL.

INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS
5 EXCEPT MARINE

CLIMATE ZONE

FENESTRATION U-FACTOR 0.32

SKYLIGHT U-FACTOR 0.55

GLAZED FENESTRATION SHGC NR

CEILING R-VALUE 44

WOOD FRAME WALL R-VALUE 20

MASS WALL R-VALUE 12717

FLOOR R-VALUE 30

BASEMENT WALL R-VALUE IO CONTINUOUS OR 13 CAVITY
5l AB R-VALUE AND DEPTH 10, 4 FT

CRAWL SPACE WALL R-VALUE 15-14

SAFETY:

ALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH R3Il AND R3I2.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO IRC. R314.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, WHEN REQUIRED, SHALL BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH IRC R3I5.

GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS, AS SPECIFIED IN IRC R308, SHALL BE ASSEMBLED AND
IDENTIFIED WITH A MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION
AND THE STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES, ALTERNATIVE CERTIFICATION MAY BE CONSIDERED
BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

DWELLING/ GARAGE FIRE SEPARATION

FROM RESIDENCE AND ATTICS K" &YP APPLIED TO GARAGE SIDE

FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE GARAGE | %" TYPE X GYP BOARD
5TRUCTURES SUPPORTING FLOOR/ CEILING
ASSEMBLIES USED FOR SEPARATION

CARAGES LOCATED LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM A[)L" &YP BOARD APPLIED TO INTERIOR SIDE OF
PWELLING UNIT ON THE SAME LOT EXTERIOR WALLS THAT ARE WITHIN THIS AREA.

W' GYP BOARD

THE INFORMATION, PLANS, AND SPECIFICATIONS APPEARING IN THESE DRAIWINGS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF T.M. VAVRA AND ASSOCIATES. DUPLICATION IN WHOLE OR PART IS PROHIBITED.

AREA CALCULATIONS

LICENSE

THIS HOME PLAN IS LICENSED TO BE
USED ONE TIME ONLY FOR THE
FOLLOWING PROJECT:

HAVAS RESIDENCE
9 LAKEVIEW ROAD
WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT 06880

THESE PLANS ARE NOT LICENSED
FOR USE ON ANY OTHER PROJECT

TM VAVRA

+ ASSOCIATES, P.C.

COPYRIGHT NOTICE:

THIS HOME PLAN IS PROTECTED UNDER THE UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT
LAW. WHEN PURCHASING A HOME PLAN FROM US, YOU HAVE BEEN
LICENSED THE RIGHT TO BUILD ONE RESIDENCE. THIS PLAN MAY NOT BE
COPIED, RESOLD, OR USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF MORE THAN
ONE RESIDENCE WITHOOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
TMVAVRA ASSOCIATES P.C.. TMVAVRA ASSOCIATES P.C. RETAINS ALL
RIGHTS, TITLE, AND OWNERSHIP OF THE ORIGINAL DESIGN AND
DOCUMENTS, AS WELL AS ANY DERIVATIVE VERSION OF THE PLANS.

DISCLAIMER AND CONSTRUCTION WARNING:

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO MEET GENERALLY ACCEPTED
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND PRACTICES IN EFFECT AT THE TIME
THEY WERE CREATED. THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED WITHOUT
KNOWLEDGE OR REFERENCE TO A SPECIFIC SITE OR GEOGRAPHICAL
AREA. BECAUSE LOCAL AND STATE BUILDING REGULATIONS VARY
WIDELY AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE, CONFORMANCE OF THESE
PLANS MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF EACH JURISDICTION IS NOT
POSSIBLE. iT IS THE PURCHASER AND THEIR BUILDERS RESPONSIBILITY
TO KNOW AND BUILD WITH CURRENT CODES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING THE PROJECT. THE USE OF THESE PLANS IS EXPRESSLY
CONDITIONED UPON THE PURCHASERS OBLIGATION AND AGREEMENT
TO STRICTLY COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES,
REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING IF MANDATED THE SEAL
OF AN ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE JURISDICTION OR STATE. IT IS
ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER AND OR THEIR BUILDER
TO PROVIDE ANY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THEIR LOCAL
JURISDICTION THAT IS NOT CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
PURCHASER TO CHECK AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND
OTHER DETAILS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER TO
OBTAIN ANY STRUCTURAL, LAND USE ,ENERGY OR OTHER REQUIRED
ANALYSIS, ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS, AND ANY OTHER
SPECIFICATIONS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED IN THE JURISDICTION WHERE
THE PROJECT IS TO BE BUILT. TOPOGRAPHIC AND SUBSURFACE
CONDITIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED AND FOUNDATION AND FRAMING
PLANS ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY, AND THE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED. CODES GOVERN
OVER DRAWINGS, AND DIMENSIONS GOVERN OVER SCALE. IT IS
SUGGESTED THAT A LOCAL ARCHITECT BE RETAINED TO REVIEW AND
MAKE ANY NECESSARY CHANGES TO ENSURE THE PLANS MEET THE
ABOVE REQUIREMENTS. ANY USE OF THIS INFORMATION WITHOUT
ADAPTATION TO LOCAL CODES AND REQUIREMENTS, STANDARDS,SITE
CONDITIONS, AND OTHER FACTORS IS AT THE PURCHASERS SOLE RISK.
TMVAVRA ASSOCIATES, P.C. DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF PURPOSE.
PLAN PURCHASER AGREES THAT TMVAVRA ASSOCIATES P.C. SHALL NOT
BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INCIDENTAL,SPECIAL,CONSEQUENTIAL,OR
INDIRECT DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS, BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY, OR OTHER
ECONOMIC LOSS ARISING OUT OF USE OF THE PLANS. TMVAVRA
ASSOCIATES P.C. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR CHANGES MADE TO
THESE PLANS BY OTHERS. THE PURCHASER AGREES TO DEFEND AND
INDEMNIFY TMVAVRA ASSOCIATES P.C. AND/OR ITS ASSIGNS FOR ALL
CLAIMS,COSTS, LOSSES, OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF
THESE PLANS AND INFORMATION.
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